

Present: Learned APP for the State.
Accused Disha @ Chanchal in person with Sh. S.S. Chauhan,
Advocate.

File taken up today as accused Disha @ Chanchal has surrendered before this Court in compliance of order dated 06.09.2023 passed by the Court of Sh. Rajesh Garg, Ld. ASJ, Palwal and moved an application for bail. Since her bail and surety bonds have already been cancelled on 27.02.2023 on account of her willful absence, so, she be taken into custody. Notice under Section 446 Cr.P.C. is served upon the accused to which she pleaded guilty. Penalty of Rs. 1,000/- imposed upon the accused person. Fine paid. Receipt given. Heard. Keeping in view the facts mentioned in the application as well as explained, she is re-admitted to bail on her furnishing bail bonds in the sum of Rs. 60,000/- with one surety in the like amount. Bail and surety bond furnished, accepted and attested. Accused be released from custody, if not required in any other case.

In compliance of the order dated 01.06.2019 passed by the Hon'ble High Court, Chandigarh in CWP No.4898 of 2019, Intimation to the concerned Tehsildar/Authority be sent for making endorsement on the original documents/record, copies of which have been produced along with the surety bonds, regarding furnishing of surety in this case. Now, to come upon **03.10.2023**, the date already fixed. NBW issued against accused Disha @ Chanchal, if any, be recalled.